

No. 19-604

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERNEST L. FRANCWAY, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT WILKIE, SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF MILITARY-VETERANS ADVOCACY
INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

John B. Wells
LAW OFFICE OF JOHN B.
WELLS
P.O. Box 5235
Slidell, LA 70469
(985) 641-1855
JohnLawEsq@msn.com

Melanie L. Bostwick
Counsel of Record
Anne Savin
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400
mbostwick@orrick.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Presumption Of Competence Undermines The Pro-Veteran System For Benefits Adjudication.	4
A. Congress designed the VA system to favor veterans when awarding benefits.	4
B. Despite this solicitous system, veterans routinely fall victim to the presumption of competence.	6
II. The Presumption Of Competence Is Contrary To The History Of Veterans' Benefits Administration.....	12
A. The history of the duty to assist shows the pro-claimant evolution of veterans' benefits.	15
B. The benefit-of-the-doubt rule is another historic pro-claimant standard.	20
C. Other long-established presumptions buttress the pro-claimant nature of the veterans' benefits system.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashley v. Derwinski</i> , 2 Vet. App. 307 (1992)	3, 7
<i>Bailey v. Shinseki</i> , 527 F. App'x 937 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Bastien v. Shinseki</i> , 599 F.3d 1301 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Canlas v. Nicholson</i> , 21 Vet. App. 312 (2007)	18
<i>Collaro v. West</i> , 136 F.3d 1304 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Cox v. Nicholson</i> , 20 Vet. App. 563 (2007)	7
<i>Francway v. Wilkie</i> , 940 F.3d 1304 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	1, 2, 8, 10, 11
<i>Golz v. Shinseki</i> , 590 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Hensley v. West</i> , 212 F.3d 1255 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Hilkert v. West</i> , 12 Vet. App. 145 (1999)	2, 7

<i>Hill v. Brown</i> , 9 Vet. App. 246 (1996)	2, 7
<i>Kirkman v. Peake</i> , No. 07-0774, 2008 U.S. App. Vet Claims LEXIS 1115 (Sept. 17, 2008).....	22
<i>Massie v. Shinseki</i> , 25 Vet. App. 123 (2011)	9
<i>Mathis v. McDonald</i> , 643 F. App'x 968 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Mathis v. McDonald</i> , 834 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	6, 7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Mathis v. Shulkin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1994 (2017).....	2, 9, 11
<i>Moore v. Shinseki</i> , 555 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Murphy v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 78 (1990)	17
<i>Nohr v. McDonald</i> , 27 Vet. App. 124 (2014)	11
<i>Ortiz v. Principi</i> , 274 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	5, 20
<i>Rizzo v. Shinseki</i> , 580 F.3d 1288 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	1, 2, 6, 7
<i>Walch v. Shinseki</i> , 563 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	18

*Walters v. Nat'l Ass'n of Radiation
Survivors*,
473 U.S. 305 (1985).....1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 13

Williams v. Principi,
15 Vet. App. 189 (2001)3

Statutes and Regulations

38 U.S.C. § 1110.....4
 38 U.S.C. § 1111.....3, 23, 24
 38 U.S.C. § 1112.....3
 38 U.S.C. § 1113.....3
 38 U.S.C. § 1114.....3
 38 U.S.C. § 1115.....3
 38 U.S.C. § 1116.....3
 38 U.S.C. § 1117.....3
 38 U.S.C. § 1118.....3
 38 U.S.C. § 1132.....23
 38 U.S.C. § 5103.....3
 38 U.S.C. § 5103A3, 16
 38 U.S.C. § 5107.....3, 21
 38 U.S.C. § 7105.....5

38 U.S.C. § 7266.....	3, 5
38 U.S.C. § 7292.....	6
38 C.F.R. § 2.1004 (1938).....	15
38 C.F.R. § 2.1031 (1938).....	21
38 C.F.R. § 2.1075 (1938).....	15, 21
38 C.F.R. § 2.1079 (1938).....	23, 24
38 C.F.R. § 2.1089 (1938).....	24
38 C.F.R. § 2.1090 (1938).....	24
38 C.F.R. § 2.1091 (1938).....	24
38 C.F.R. § 2.1092 (1938).....	24
38 C.F.R. § 2.1093 (1938).....	24
38 C.F.R. § 2.1094 (1938).....	24
38 C.F.R. § 2.1095 (1938).....	24
38 C.F.R. § 2.1096 (1938).....	24
38 C.F.R. § 3.1.....	4
38 C.F.R. § 3.3 (1949).....	16
38 C.F.R. § 3.4 (1949).....	16
38 C.F.R. § 3.31 (1949).....	21
38 C.F.R. § 3.63 (1949).....	21

38 C.F.R. § 3.102	3, 15, 20, 22
38 C.F.R. § 3.103 (1973).....	16
38 C.F.R. § 3.103	3, 5
38 C.F.R. § 3.155	4
38 C.F.R. § 3.159	3, 4, 15
38 C.F.R. § 3.307	3
38 C.F.R. § 3.308	3
38 C.F.R. § 3.309	3, 24
38 C.F.R. § 3.317	24
38 C.F.R. § 3.318	3
38 C.F.R. § 3.326	4
38 C.F.R. § 20.801(b).....	5
38 C.F.R. § 20.802(a).....	5
37 Fed. Reg. 10,745 (May 27, 1972)	16
37 Fed. Reg. 14,780 (July 18, 1972).....	16
66 Fed. Reg. 45,630 (July 30, 2001).....	22
 Other Authorities	
ACCRED. COUNC. FOR GRAD. MED. EDUC., https://tinyurl.com/wy65cff (last visited Dec. 3, 2019).....	8

Br. of Law School Veterans Clinics and Attorneys as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of the Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Mathis v. McDonald</i> , (No. 16-677), 2016 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 4782 (Dec. 22, 2016)	10
Charles G. Mills, <i>Is the Veterans' Benefits Jurisprudence of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit Faithful to the Mandate of Congress?</i> , 17 <i>Touro L. Rev.</i> 695 (2001).....	17, 18
Chase Cobb, <i>For Him Who Shall Have Borne the Battle: How the Presumption of Competence Undermines Veterans' Disability Law</i> , 25 <i>Wash. & Lee J. Civ. Rts. & Soc. Just.</i> 577 (2019)	5, 9
CONG. GLOBE, 37th Cong., 2d Sess. 2099 (1862).....	12
H.R. 4864, 106th Cong. (2000).....	18, 22
Paul Dickson and Thomas B. Allen, "Marching on History", <i>Smithsonian Magazine</i> (February 2003), https://tinyurl.com/ulfodmp	13

Steven Reis and Matthew Tenner, <i>Effects of Representation by Attorneys in Cases before VA: The “New Paternalism”</i> , 1 Veterans L. Rev. 2 (2009)	12
Terence McArdle, “The veterans were desperate; Gen. MacArthur ordered U.S. troops to attack them”, <i>Washington Post</i> (July 28, 2017, 8:00 AM), https://tinyurl.com/qqqubwx	13
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Rep. of the Atty. Gen’s. Comm. on Admin. Proc.</i> (1941).....	3, 14
U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, <i>Adjudication Procedure Manual M21-1</i> (2019)	6, 10
U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, VA <i>History in Brief</i> (undated)	13
U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, Board of Veterans’ Appeals, <i>Annual Report, Fiscal Year 2018</i>	2
U.S. Veterans Administration, Bureau of Pensions, <i>Laws of the United States Governing the Granting of Army and Navy Pensions</i> (1931)	15
